RESOLUTION #18-34 C

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A COOPERATIVE PRESERVATION AGREEMENT AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 01 BETWEEN UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (UDOT) AND SANDY CITY RELATING TO CORRIDOR PRESERVATION ON SR-71 (700 EAST) IN SANDY CITY.

BE IT KNOWN AND REMEMBERED that the City Council of Sandy City, State of Utah, finds and determines as follows:

WHEREAS, Title 11, Chapter 13, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, permits public agencies to enter into cooperative agreements to provide joint undertakings and services; and

WHEREAS, the City and UDOT have the obligations and responsibilities of both parties in facilitating traffic flow along the SR-71 (700 East) corridor between 7800 South and 11400 South; and

WHEREAS, the City and UDOT entered into a Cooperative Preservation Agreement dated April 3, 2008 for corridor preservation on SR-71 and desire to amend that agreement to reflect current conditions; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the best interests of the City and the general public will be served by the execution of the attached amendment 01 to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and by participating as required therein; and

WHEREAS, the attached agreement has been prepared to accomplish such purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Sandy City, Utah:

- 1. It does hereby approve the attached agreement described as a Cooperative Agreement Amendment 01 between Utah Department of Transportation and Sandy City relating to corridor preservation to facilitate traffic flow along SR-71 (700 East) between 7800 South and 11400 South by identifying locations for existing or future traffic signals in Sandy City.
- 2. The Hon. Kurt Bradburn, Mayor of Sandy City, is hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of Sandy City Corporation and to act in accordance with its terms.

DATED this	day of _	 2018.

	Steve Fairbanks, Chairman Sandy City Council
ATTEST:	
City Recorder	
RECORDED this day of	, 2018.